

PADBank Vs Ranjeet Singh NACT 120 17

Present: Complainant with counsel Sh.J.S.Brar, Adv.
Sh.Gopal Baghla, Adv. Counsel for the applicant/accused.

Today Ld. Counsel for the complainant moved an application for substituting the name of Gurmeet Singh Mann, manager of complainant bank in the place of Rajinder Kumar, earlier manager. The present application has been moved on the ground that earlier former assistance branch manager namely Rajinder Kumar has been transferred and Gurmeet Singh Mann, has been posted in complainant bank. So, the present branch Manager Gurmeet Singh Mann, be substituted in the place of Rajinder Kumar and he may be permitted to peruse the present complaint on behalf complainant bank. Ld. Defence counsel endorsed that he has no objection, if the present application is allowed. In view of transfer of Rajinder Kumar and posting of Gurmeet Singh Mann, in the complainant bank, the name of Gurmeet Singh Mann, manager is substituted in the place of Rajinder Kumar and he is allowed to pursue the present complaint on behalf of complainant bank subject to payment of cost of Rs. 100/- to be paid in legal aid fund by the complainant.

Ld. counsel for the applicant/accused namely Ranjeet Singh has moved bail application and submitting therein that the offence Under Section 138 of NI Act is bailable one. Therefore, no useful purpose would be served by detaining the accused behind the bar. Keeping in view the aforesaid facts and nature of the offence, for which the accused has been surrendered, accused Ranjeet Singh is ordered to be released on bail on furnishing bail bonds as well as surety bonds in the sum of Rs.50,000/- with one surety of the like amount. Bail bonds and surety bonds furnished which are accepted and attested. Now to come up on 31.10.2017 for consideration on notice of accusation.

(Harpreet Kaur)
SDJM/Gidderbaha
UID No. PB0272

Date of order:13.09.2017
(Satnam Singh Steno Gr. III)
Next Date:31.10.2017.
Purpose:_____

